RESOLUTION NO. 2006 - 185

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A RENEWAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST. JOHNS COUNTY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING ON THEIR RIGHTS-OF-WAY ALONG A PORTION OF SR A1A IN NORTH SAINT JOHNS COUNTY AND A PORTION ALONG SR-13 IN NORTHWEST SAINT JOHNS COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners in 1993 requested landscaping on SR A1A North from the southern extend of 4-lane roadway (Mile Post 2.401) to the Duval County line (Mile Post 7.151) using Federal funds available to the Florida Department of Transportation through the Transportation Enhancement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners in 2001 requested landscaping on SR 13 from Davis Pond Blvd. (Mile Post 15.390) to Roberts Road (Mile Post 14.281) as part of the widening of this road; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation desires the County to include additional landscape maintenance along SR 13 (Mile Post 16.387) from the south end of the Julington Creek Bridge to Davis Pond Blvd Mile Post (15.390); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation does not perform landscape maintenance within the State Road right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation is willing to pay the County up to their maximum allowable amount of mowing costs for these road segments; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of both parties to have the landscaping and routine right-of-way maintenance activities performed by the same entity; and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County currently has a Landscape Maintenance Agreement with the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, for the above-referenced road segments; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida, Department of Transportation seeks to renew its Landscape Maintenance Agreement with St. Johns County, for the above-referenced road segments; and

WHEREAS, to that end, the Florida Department of Transportation has submitted to St. Johns County, a Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement for road segments, noted above; and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County has reviewed the terms, conditions, provisions, and requirements of the above-referenced Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement (attached hereto, and incorporated herein); and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County has determined that accepting terms of the above-referenced Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement will serve the best interests of St. Johns County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution, and such Recitals are adopted as Findings of Fact.
- The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida approves the terms and conditions of the Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement between St. Johns County, Florida, and the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, and authorizing the County Administrator to execute the Renewal Agreement in substantially the form attached. To the extent that there are scrivener's/typographical errors noted within the above-noted Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement, the Landscape Maintenance Renewal Agreement may be revised, in order to correct such errors, without the necessity of further action by the Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of Tune 2006.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

James E. Bryant, Chairman

ATTEST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT RENEWAL CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION OGC - 12/04

375-020-23

Contract No.: BDB85		
Financial Project No(s).: 410214172	245	
WPI No(s).:		
County(ies): St. Johns		
Renewal: (1st, 2nd, etc.) 1st		
This Agreement made and en	hereinafter called "Depar	of, by and between the State of late to be entered by DOT only.) tment", andSt. Johns County BOCC Augustine Beach, Florida 32080
hereinafter called "Contractor".		
	WITNES	SETH:
WHEREAS, the Department a	and the Contractor heretof	fore on 07/13/2005
entered into an Agreement whereby the limits of state highways as identified in	ie Department retained th Attachment "A"	e Contractor to perform maintaining the existing
		; and
WHEREAS, said Agreement parties and subject to the same terms	has a renewal option wh and conditions of the or	ich provides for a renewal if mutually agreed to by both iginal Agreement;
NOW, THEREFORE, this Agre to the other, the parties agree to a rene		r and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each ement dated 7/13/2005
for a period beginning the 1st	day of <u>August</u>	, 2006 and ending the 31th
day of July , 2007 hundred sixty-six dollars and 76 cents.	_ at a cost of \$ <u>59.466.7</u>	76 Fifty-nine thousand four
		specified herein.
		Il remain in force and effect for this renewal.
St. Johns County	(05.41	、 STATE OF FLORIDA
Name of Contractor	(SEAL	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	(05.1)	,
BY:Authorized Signature	(SEAL	· PI,
Addition2cd Olynature		District Secretary or Designee (Signature)
5		District Secretary or Designee (Signature) Title: Director of Operations
Title:		District Secretary or Designee (Signature) Title: Director of Operations
Title:		Title: Director of Operations
5		
Name of Surety By:	Date	Title: Director of Operations Legal:
Title: Name of Surety	Date	Title: Director of Operations
Name of Surety By: Florida Licensed Insurance Agent	Date or Date	Title: Director of Operations Legal: